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1. Introduction 

1.1 Purpose of this Report 
GHD Limited (GHD) was retained by ASB Greenworld Limited (ASB or “the Client”) to complete this Assessment of 
Adequacy of Servicing Report in support of ASB’s acquisition and future occupation of the property located at 
2545 9th Line Road, in Metcalfe, Ontario (Site or Property). This report is required as part of ASB’s Zoning By-law 
Amendment (ZBLA) and Site Plan Control (SPC) applications being submitted to the City of Ottawa. 

It is understood that ASB initially proposes to use the operational portion of the Site for storage and distribution of 
garden products.  Additional planning and studies may be required based on future development and increased 
operations to be implemented by ASB, as applicable. 

This report presents the various services available at the Site including but not limited to water supply, stormwater 
management, and septic systems. It is noted that no municipal services are currently provided at the Site.  This report 
summarizes the details from Site inspections and studies/calculations for the services provided at the Site.  

1.2 Scope and Limitations 
This report: has been prepared by GHD for ASB Greenworld Ltd and may only be used and relied on by ASB Greenworld Ltd for 
the purpose agreed between GHD and ASB Greenworld Ltd. 

GHD otherwise disclaims responsibility to any person other than ASB Greenworld Ltd arising in connection with this report. GHD 
also excludes implied warranties and conditions, to the extent legally permissible. 

The services undertaken by GHD in connection with preparing this report were limited to those specifically detailed in the report and 
are subject to the scope limitations set out in the report.  

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this report are based on conditions encountered and information reviewed 
at the date of preparation of the report. GHD has no responsibility or obligation to update this report to account for events or 
changes occurring subsequent to the date that the report was prepared. 

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this report are based on assumptions made by GHD described in this 
report. GHD disclaims liability arising from any of the assumptions being incorrect. 

Accessibility of documents 
If this report is required to be accessible in any other format, this can be provided by GHD upon request and at an additional cost if 
necessary. 

2. Site Description 

2.1 Location 
The Site has the municipal address of 2545 9th Line Road and is located roughly 500 metres (m) north of the 
intersection of Victoria Street and 9th Line Road Street in Metcalfe, Ontario which is within the City of Ottawa limits.  
The Site fronts onto 9th Line Road on the west side and is surrounded by agricultural and forest lands on all sides.  
The operational portion of the Site covers an area of approximately 14.3 hectares (ha) and is currently developed with 
several buildings and warehouses, and asphalt and gravel parking areas.  The remainder of the Property is 
surrounded by agricultural fields and forested areas, for a total property area of approximately 40.1 ha. 

A Site Location Map and a Site Plan are provided on Figure 1 and Figure 2, respectively. 



 

GHD | ASB Greenworld Ltd | 12586015 | Assessment of Adequacy of Servicing Report – Rev.3 2 
 

2.2 Site Characteristics  
The Site is relatively flat with local topography sloping radially outward from the central developed area.  Mapping 
indicates topographic relief is on the order of 10 m across the Site.  Based on a review of historical aerial imagery, the 
built portion of the Site has been present at the Site since prior to 1976 with the majority of the current buildings being 
developed at that time.  Buildings consist of an office building on the west side, vacant mushroom buildings, along the 
west and several operational buildings in the central part of the Site.  Approximately 15 percent impervious cover 
consists of parking areas, driveway areas, and buildings, with the remainder of the Site consisting of approximately 
85 percent pervious cover made up of crop lands, forests, lawns and vegetated fields. 

Surface water from the Site is drained by an intermittent tributary to the North Castor River.  The north branch of the 
tributary originates west of 9th line and flows through the north part of the Site, then south and leaves the property at 
the east part of the property.  The south branch of the tributary appears to originate near the south part of the Site and 
flows east where it confluences with the north branch within an unevaluated wetland prior to flowing north along the 
east part of the Site. 

Along 9th Line Road stormwater generally sheet flows over very gently sloped lawns towards 9th Line Road and is 
drained by roadside vegetated swales north/south to the tributaries.  Similarly on the north side stormwater sheetflows 
over lawn areas to the north branch of the tributary.  Along the east side stormwater drains via sheetflow and then via 
some vegetated swales to the north tributary.  Along the south side stormwater sheetflows over lawn areas to forest 
areas eventually to the south branch of the tributary. 

3. Services Capacity 

3.1 Water Supply  
Based on past Site assessments, GHD observed four drilled water supply wells on the Site, including the following: 

• Two drilled wells were located within well pits to the north of the office building (TW-1 and M-1; 0.15 m diameter 
wells) to supply water to office and former mushroom building. 

• One drilled well was located above grade within a pump house near the central storage building (TW-2; 0.15 m 
diameter well) to supply water to fire water reservoir (refer to Section 3.2) and other auxiliary buildings. 

• One drilled will located within a well pit to the east of the Donut Factory building on the northern portion of the Site 
(0.15 m diameter well to supply water.   

The location of the four water supply wells is presented on Figure 2. All four wells were fitted with well seals to 
facilitate venting, piping and electrical. Well records were not provided to GHD for these water supply wells, and GHD 
was not able to definitively match any of the MECP database well records to the Site wells. The publicly available 
MECP well records indicate construction dates in the 1970s, prior to Ontario Regulation 903 (O.Reg. 903). The well 
records indicate that the wells installed and mapped to the Site were constructed with 0.15 m diameter steel casings 
that were installed to depths of 6 m or greater. NOTE: It is ASB’s current plan to have TW-1 and M-1 
decommissioned in 2024/2025 in accordance with O.Reg. 903 due to previous testing results and vicinity to 
the northwestern septic field, as well as decommissioning the well by the Donut Factory building due to 
removal of the commercial operations. TW-2 will remain but will only be used to replenish the fire water reservoir 
(see Section 3.2), and not for any other potable water use.   

On May 7-8, 2024, ASB hired Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd (Air Rock) to install a new water supply well (TW-3) south of the 
Office Building. The location of the new well is presented in Figure 2, and well record details are provided in 
Appendix A, including note that well installed with 30 metre casing. It is understood that ASBs current proposed 
potable water usage will only be for the office building (kitchen and bathrooms) using TW-3. Staffing is proposed to 
consist of 2-5 employees to start with a potential of up to 10-15 employees. In reference to Section 8 of the Ontario 
Building Code, subsection 8.2.1.3. – Sewage System Design Flows, the water usage for a warehouse with 15 staff, 
three loading bays and 260 square metres (m2) of office space would be on the order of 2,550 litres per day (L/day).  
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Designs flows are conservative in nature with actual daily usage typically two to three times less. Table 3.1 provides 
the calculations that were utilized to estimate the maximum daily water usage of the proposed development.  

Table 3.1 Water Usage 

Volume (L) Establishment  Quantity Water Usage (L) 

75 Office Building:  per each 9.3 m2 of floor space 260 m2 /9.3 m2 ≈ 28 2,100 

150 Warehouse:  Per loading bay 3 450 

TOTAL: 2,550 

Based on the proposed current and future development details provided to GHD, the maximum daily water usage of 
the proposed development is estimated to be 2,550 L/day that would include up to 15 staff. The client has indicated 
that there is no process water involved with the operations and has no current plans for water use beyond the office 
and up to 15 staff.  The pumping test at TW-3 was conducted for twelve (12) hours at a constant rate of 68.1 L/min (18 
US gallon per minute), providing a total water volume of 49,032 L of water, which substantially exceeds the estimated 
maximum daily water usage.  

3.2 Fire Water Supply 
The primary objective is to deliver an adequate water supply to protect the on-Site buildings and prevent a fire from 
spreading to adjacent structures. To do this, the “minimum supply of water in litres” is calculated for each individual 
building on Site.  

The Site is serviced with an approximately 227 cubic metre (m3) (227,000 L) above grade concrete basin inside the 
Fire Water Building located in the centre of the Site, with water for the basin supplied from water supply well TW-2 
(assumed pumping capacity of 75 L/min). 

The adequate water supply criteria for firefighting are outlined in the 2012 Ontario Building Code (OBC) using 
“Subsection A-3.2.5.7”, “Subsection 3.1.2.1 of Division B”, and “Subsection A-3.1.2.1 (1)”.  

Some assumptions are considered in fire water supply calculation as follows. 

1. The on-Site buildings are all from combustible materials and that their roof assemblies, mezzanines, loadbearing 
walls, columns and arches do not have fire-resistance rating. 

2. The floor assemblies are fire separations but with no fire-resistance rating. 
3. The storage building contains a limited quantity of combustible material. 
4. The height of each on-Site building is estimated. 
5. The water supply of mushroom buildings is not calculated as the building will not be utilized and are planned for 

demolition within three (3) years. 

The water supply is proportionally related to water supply coefficient, building volume and spatial coefficient, which are 
explained in detail in Subsection A-3.2.5.7 of OBC. The volume of each on-Site building for this calculation is listed in 
Table 3.2. 
Table 3.2  Volume of on-site buildings 

Item Building name Area [𝒎𝒎𝟐𝟐] Height [𝒎𝒎] Volume [𝒎𝒎𝟑𝟑]  

1 Office 1,175 4.5 5,287  

2 Fire Water Building 193 3 578  

3 Aeration Building 107 3 322  

4 Compost Drying Building 1 1,029 4.5 4,628  

5 Compost Drying Building 2 1,785 4.5 8,032  
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Item Building name Area [𝒎𝒎𝟐𝟐] Height [𝒎𝒎] Volume [𝒎𝒎𝟑𝟑]  

6 Donut Factory 359 4.5 1,615  

7 Compost Building 1,367 4.5 6,151  

8 Storage Building 1,004 4.5 4,517  

9 Waste Collection Building 35 3 105  

Table 3.3 shows the water supply in litres for each individual building on Site. The detailed calculations are done in 
Appendix B of this report. 
Table 3.3  Minimum water supply of on-site buildings 

Item Building Water supply 
Coefficient (K) 

Volume [𝒎𝒎𝟑𝟑] 𝑺𝑺𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕𝒕 Minimum supply 
of water [Liter] 

1 Office 23 5287 1 121,602 

2 Fire Water Building 28 578 1.5 24,281 

3 Aeration Building 28 322 1 9,006 

4 Compost Drying Building 1 28 4628 1.5 194,394 

5 Compost Drying Building 2  28 8032 2 449,795 

6 Donut Factory 28 1615 1 45,225 

7 Compost Building 28 6151 1 172,231 

8 Storage Building 28 4517 1 126,483 

9 Waste Collection Building 28 105 1 2,930 

Based on the provided inputs and calculation method in OBC, the required minimum water supply is obtained for 
almost all on-Site building for the firefighting purposes (below fire water capacity of 227 m3). The required water supply 
of Compost Drying Building 2 (approximately 450 m3) does exceed the maximum water supply of the Site (227 m3), 
because of the small exposure distance to its surrounding buildings. However, this building is an open building made 
of steel beams and concrete base as shown in below photos. The building will be used to store compost material 
which will have a 60% moisture and of low combustible loading.   

The OBC permits buildings to not require an on-Site water supply if the building is a low hazard industrial occupancy 
and it's determined by the chief building official that the combustible loading in the building is insignificant.   
Photos: The compost drying building in different views including a) Wide-angle view and b) Close-up view. 

   
(a)                                                                                (b) 
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3.3 Septic System 
The Site is serviced with existing traditional septic tanks/pump chambers and subsurface disposal beds.  It is 
understood that two septic systems are located on the Site, with one located to the northwest of the office building and 
the second located east/southeast of the former mushroom building.  The septic systems were inspected by a licensed 
contractor, Green Valley Environmental (GVE), with their findings presented in a letter report dated October 25, 2022 
(refer to Appendix C), with applicable notes referenced below.  GHD also contacted the Ottawa Septic System Office 
(OSSO) which provided septic records for the Site (refer to Appendix D). 

Office Building Septic System 

It is understood that GVE has been retained to design and install a replacement system in the location of the existing 
septic system off the northwest corner of the Office Building. A copy of the GVE’s septic system design and permitting 
documentation are presented in Appendix E. As part of the design, GVE took into account a number of possible 
constraints and/or concerns, including but not limited to:  

a. Septic sewage system includes a raised bed due to the shallow overburden/thin soils which may be potentially 
hydrogeological sensitive including a 15 m mantle. 

b. Setbacks to the adjacent watercourses / open channels located to the north & east of the existing septic sewage 
system. This includes the 15 m setback from the top of bank and 30 m setback requirement from the ‘normal 
highwater mark’; the point where water can rise within the channel before spilling across the adjacent land. This 
was assumed to be the top-of-slope; however, the open channels were constructed using a consistent cross-
section. Note that the water depth will not reach the top-of-slope at upstream ends of the open channels due to the 
gradient of the channel and lower spill elevation. The setbacks from the septic sewage system to the watercourses 
are shown on GVE’s Septic Permit Drawing No. SP7075-24-ATB (Appendix E). 

c. Septic sewage system is within the headwaters of the South Nation River (South Nation Conservation Authority) 
and not within any regulatory areas or floodplains. 

d. Septic sewage system is located on a relatively flat surface away from any defined valley slopes or ravines. 

The septic system design for the system should be provided to the OSSO to support the rezoning of the property. 

Former Mushroom Building Septic System 

The second septic system is dedicated to the former Mushroom Building and consists of two septic tanks to the east of 
the building (connected to two separate bathrooms) and a septic bed to the southeast of the building. The septic tanks 
had broken concrete lids and inside walls, and the partition walls were rotted. ASB is not intending to use the Former 
Mushroom Building and associated bathrooms at this time, and upon future demolition of the building these septic 
tanks should also be decommissioned. The OSSO should be contacted to initiate the decommission process for the 
mushroom building septic system. Septic system needs for future development will be planned/approved as required. 

3.4 Stormwater  
The management of stormwater under current conditions is described in Section 2.2 above.  The majority of the site 
drainage flows over large tracts of pervious lawns/agricultural lands and swales prior to entering intermittent tributaries 
that flow through the Site.  Stormwater drainage patterns and amounts are anticipated to have remained similar to 
present conditions for several decades.  As the majority of the Site is pervious and drainage patterns and stormwater 
quantity will remain the same as it has for decades and the receiving watercourses flow through several low-lying 
areas, we anticipate no concerns with stormwater servicing capacities. 

Water quality is anticipated to be of good quality as the majority of the operations will involve inside storage of 
materials.  The minor amounts of road wear from trucks and loading equipment is anticipated to be managed with flow 
over existing lawns and vegetated swales, which will remove the majority of any particulates in the stormwater. 
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4. Environmental Compliance Approvals
Current Environmental Compliance Approvals (ECAs) associated with the Site include Amended Certificate of 
Approval (C of A) No. 6569-6DRHP2 for Industrial Sewage Works originally issued to Continental Mushroom 
Corporation in 2005, which is for a wastewater recovery and re-use system including a series of ponds and pumps for 
the former mushroom operations. This ECA was transferred to "ASB Greenworld Ltd." per letter from the Ontario 
Ministry of Environment, Conservation, and Parks (MECP) dated July 11, 2024. A copy of the ECA and MECP Letter 
is presented in Appendix F. Although limited to no use of the current wastewater system are required or planned at 
this time, ASB will not operate this wastewater system until the system has been fully maintained. 

An ECA Sewage Works Amendment is not required at this time as the proposed Phase 1 and 2 activities consisting of 
raw material storage is consistent with the mushroom composting operations and will be conducted within indoor 
spaces. Should future modifications be required to the existing sewage works, ASB will conduct the required 
consultation and potential ECA amendments. 

From a ECA waste perspective, it is GHD’s understanding that: 

– Phase 1 and phase 2 raw materials are not classified as waste and any compost received meet the requirements
of Category AA or A compost in the Ontario Compost Quality Standards, which would exempt the site from
requiring a Waste Transfer Process ECA.

– Raw materials will be stored indoors. This practice is in alignment with the previous site operations and the
current Industrial Sewage Works ECA.

In consultation with GHD, ASB understands that a Waste ECA could be necessary for Phase 3 leaf and yard waste 
composting. During consultation with MECP on other leaf and yard waste projects, the MECP noted there are 
exemptions to O.Reg. 347 for requiring an ECA for leaf and yard waste composting. Part 5 under O.Reg. 101/94 
provides exemption requirements; if a compost site is to be exempt, the site, operations and compost quality must 
meet the stringent requirements set out herein. ASB will pre-consult with the MECP prior to commencing the planning 
phase for Phase 3 and will submit ECA applications, as require, at that time. 

5. Signatures
We trust this report meets your immediate needs.  Should any questions arise regarding any aspect of our report, 
please contact our office. 

All of Which is Respectfully Submitted, 

GHD 

Steve Gagne, H.S.Bc.  

Associate, Project Director 

Warren Croft, P.Eng. 

Project Manager 
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Appendix A  
Fire Water Estimate Calculations  
  



Ontario8 Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks 

Measurements recorded in: O Metric ~perial 

WellT: Tag#:A395610 

395<o f o 

lelow) Well Record 
Regulation 903 Ontario Water Resources Act 

Page ___ of 

Genera! Colour 

Method of Construction 

D Cable Tool D Diamond 
D Rotary (Conventional) D Jetting 
D Rotary (Reverse) D Driving 
D B ring D Digging 

percussion 
her, specify 

Annular Space 
Type of Sealant Us 
(Material and Type 

0 f' blic 
mestic 
estock 

D Irrigation 

D Industrial 
D Other, specify 

Construction Record - Casing 

Well Use 

Volume Placed 
(m'~ 

D Commercial D Not used 

D Municipal O Dewatering 
D Test Hole D Monitoring 
D Cooling & Air Conditioning 

Inside 
Diam~r 
(cmw:ir 

Wall 
Thick~s 

(crrl<i,,J' 

Depth(ndi):> 

From 

(6. Ct □ Observation and/or 
-=--1'-<C'P"""-:,,,,.J""-'~=----l----/_.::.=----l~&L-'1Z~:':C'.___j Monitoring Hole 

D Alteration 
(Construction) 

D Abandoned, 
Insufficient Supply 

----~--•C_o_n_s_t_ru_c_t_io_n_R~e_co_r_d_-_S_c~re_e_n ______ __, □ Abandoned, Poor 

ii:~~=r Depth (m/ft) Water Quality 

- j(c~m~/i~n)[_~=~~:==:'.:::~l~:;;~~~~".".::=j:_~"~o'____j D Abandoned, other, 

Water Details 
Water found at Depth Kind of Water: D Fresh 

B(~ □Gas □ Other, specify 

ter ound at Depth Kind of Water: D Fresh 

(m(!iil D Gas D Other, specify 

specify 

Water found at Depth Kind of Water: D Fresh D Untested 11-'="--µ.-""=-+->'-''-----l 

(m/ft) □Gas O 0ther, specify 

Business Na e of Well Contracto 
' . ' 

er/N 

E-mail Address 

Results ofWell Yield Testing 
After test of well yield, water was: 
D Clear and sand free 
D Other, specify 

Draw Down Recovery 
Time Water Level Time Water Level 
(min) (m/ft) (min) (m/ft) 
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Appendix B  
Green Valley Environmental Septic 
Inspection  
  

 

 



Appendix B - Minimum Water Supply Calculations

Building
Hazard 

Classification
Water sup. 

Coef (K) Area (A) [m2] Height (H) [m]
Volume (V) 

[m3] Side 1 (N) Side 2 (S) Side 3 (E) Side 4 (W) Side_total Q [L]

Office D 23 1174.9 4.5 5287.05 0 0 0 0 1 121602.15
Mushroom Building F-3 28 3892.86 6 23357.16 0 0 0 0 1 654000.48
Mushroom Building F-3 28 3491.58 6 20949.48 0 0 0 0 1 586585.44
Fire Water Building F-3 28 192.71 3 578.13 0 0 0.5 0 1.5 24281.46
Aeration Building F-3 28 107.21 3 321.63 0 0 0 0 1 9005.64
Compost Drying Building 1 F-3 28 1028.54 4.5 4628.43 0 0 0 0.5 1.5 194394.06
Compost Drying Building 2 F-3 28 1784.9 4.5 8032.05 0 0 0.5 0.5 2 449794.8
Donut Factory F-3 28 358.93 4.5 1615.185 0 0 0 0 1 45225.18
Compost Building F-3 28 1366.91 4.5 6151.095 0 0 0 0 1 172230.66
Storage Building F-3 28 1003.83 4.5 4517.235 0 0 0 0 1 126482.58
Waste Collection Building F-3 28 34.88 3 104.64 0 0 0 0 1 2929.92

Notes:
It is assumed that the storage building will contain a limited quantity of combustible material  
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Appendix C  
Ottawa Septic System Office Documents  
  
  





























2545 9th Line Rd.

Warehouse
0 Watercloset 950 Per Washroom 0 L/day
3 Loading Bay 150 Per Loading Bay 450 L/day
0 Floor Drains        125 Per FD(not pressurized) 0 L/day
Sub-Total 450 L/day

Office
15 Employees 75 Per Employee 1125 L/day
260m² 75 Per 9.3m² 2100 L/day
Governing flow 2100 L/day

Total 2550 L/day

             ASB Greenworld
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Appendix D  
Ottawa Septic System Office Documents 
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Appendix E 
Office Building Septic System Design 
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OFFICE AND
WAREHOUSE BUILDING
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USHRO
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 BUILDING

shed

Ditch

INSTALL 200 GAL PUMP CHAMBER
WITH 0.3 hp LIBERTY 250 EFFLUENT
PUMP, FLOAT OPERATED.

NOTE: ANY CONTAMINATED
MATERIAL PRESENT IN THE
EXCAVATION AREA TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED
WITH SANDFILL.

INSTALL NORWECO HK 3020L-3M
TREATMENT UNIT. SYSTEM
COMPONENTS TO MEET MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS AS PER ATTACHED
SCHEMATIC.

FORCEMAIN, POLYETHYLENE
PIPE, 1.5" Ø, BURIED 1.5m
DEEP, OR SELF DRAINING, OR
INSULATED.

3600L SEPTIC TANK TO BE
INSTALLED W. EFFLUENT FILTER
AND RISER LIDS ON BOTH
ACCESS HOLES.

4" ABS PIPE @ MIN. 2% SLOPE

1
.5

2.1

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING

FULLY RAISED EXISTING
ABSORPTION TRENCH BED WITH 4
RUNS OF 30.0m @ 1.6m O/C.
STONE AREA: L/W/D=30.0/0.5/0.6m

EXISTING SEPTIC TANK TO
BE REMOVED/ABANDONED.

99.95

NOTE: TREES WITHIN 5m OF
THE BED TO BE REMOVED.

36.9

2
1
.8

17.9

20EXISTING CONTACT AREA:
L X W=46.6 X 8.4m

1
5

11.8

12.4

15m

DRILLED WELL

EXISTING DRILLED
WELLS TO BE
ABANDONED.

39.8

DISTANCE FROM DRILLED WELL
TO THE SEPTIC BED.

7
5.4

DISTANCE FROM DRILLED WELL
TO THE SEPTIC TANK.
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NOTES:

1. ALL TREATMENT UNITS AND LEACHING BED ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MINIMUM OBC CLEARANCE DISTANCES. ANY
OMISSIONS OR INACCURACIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF GVE AND OSSO.

2. CARE IS TO BE EXERCISED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES NEAR
OVERHEAD HYDRO WIRES.

3. EXISTING ELEVATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR MUST
VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ACCURATE FOR THE LOCATIONS SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR REGULATORY
AUTHORITY SHOULD SOIL CONDITIONS DIFFER.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE,
FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE.

6. UTILITY LOCATES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

7. THIS IS NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY AND SHALL NOT BE USED EXCEPT
FOR THE PURPOSE INDICATED IN THE TITLE BLOCK.

8. THIS DOCUMENT IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED AND IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF GVE GROUP. THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN
ANY MANNER.

9. EXISTING LOT SERVICED WITH A DRILLED WELL.

METRIC:

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METERS
AND MAY BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED ELEVATION

EXISTING ELEVATION

EXISTING WORKS

PROPOSED SEWAGE WORKS

FENCE LINE

PROPERTY LINE

 TBM TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
(DESCRIPTION: UNDERSIDE OF SIDING)

TEST PIT LOCATION

SEPARATION DISTANCES:

1. MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM SEPTIC PIPE TO:
LOT LINE = 5.0m
HOUSE = 7.0m
DRILLED WELL = 17.0m

2. MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM TREATMENT UNITS TO:
LOT LINE = 3.0m
HOUSE = 1.5m
DRILLED WELL = 15.0m

Drawn by:
DP

Designed by:
DP

Checked by:
WS

Rev. Description Date Approved

Township Plan# Lot Sublot Con
Drwg. No.:

SP7075-24-ATB
County: Civic Address: Date: Scale:

12/06/24 1:650METCALFE
GREEN VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL

On-Site Sewage Treatment Plan for the Residence of:

2545 9TH LINE RD.
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
The contractor shall furnish and install one complete Hydro-Kinetic wastewater treatment 
system with all necessary parts and equipment as described in the following specifications.  
Treatment of the domestic wastewater shall be accomplished by the extended aeration process 
with non-mechanical flow equalization, pretreatment of the influent and filtration of the final 
effluent.  The treatment system shall provide primary, secondary and tertiary treatment of 
the wastewater flow, denitrification, and if required, chlorination/dechlorination or ultraviolet 
disinfection of the effluent prior to discharge.  All treatment processes shall be contained 
within reinforced precast concrete tankage meeting the requirements of ACI Standard 318.  
The wastewater treatment system shall be a Hydro-Kinetic Model 600 FEU as manufactured 
by Norweco, Inc., Norwalk, Ohio, USA.  

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM 
MODEL 600 FEU

The wastewater treatment system shall include precast concrete tankage providing separate 
pretreatment, anoxic, aeration, clarification and final filtration chambers.  The tankage shall 
be furnished with cast-in-place inlets, submerged transfer ports, access risers with removable 
covers, cast-in-place molded plastic vent assembly, cast-in-place clarification outlet coupling 
and cast-in-place outlet tee.  Principal items of electro-mechanical equipment supplied with the 
Hydro-Kinetic system shall be a Model A100 air pump, Model SD103 recirculation pump, UL 
Listed Service Pro Model 801P electrical control center with MCD technology, flow equalization 
device and Hydro-Kinetic FEU filter for final filtration of system effluent.



OPERATING CONDITIONS
Total holding capacity of the system shall provide a minimum of 70 hour retention of the daily flow.  The pretreatment chamber 
shall provide at least 15 hour retention, the anoxic chamber shall provide at least 15 hour retention, the extended aeration 
chamber shall provide at least 21 hour retention, the clarification chamber shall provide at least 7 hour retention and the 
Hydro-Kinetic filter shall provide at least 12 hour retention of the daily flow.  The non-mechanical flow equalization device 
shall increase individual chamber and total system retention time in direct proportion to loading.  Design of the system shall 
include a compartmented tank and non-mechanical flow equalization device to insure successful treatment performance 
without upset even when the significant runoff period is six hours.  Hydraulic design considerations of the system and flow 
equalization device shall be such that intermittent peak flow factors as high as four shall not upset hydraulic reliability within 
the system.  Capability of the system to perform as outlined, when built by an approved manufacturer, shall be certified by 
an independent testing laboratory and approved for use by the local governing regulatory agency.

PRETREATMENT CHAMBER
All domestic wastewater shall be preconditioned while passing through the pretreatment chamber prior to being introduced 
to the anoxic chamber.  The outlet of the pretreatment chamber shall be equipped with a discharge tee that extends vertically 
into the liquid so that only the preconditioned flow from the center area of the chamber is displaced to the anoxic chamber.  
The discharge tee and transfer port shall be of adequate size to handle a peak flow factor of four without restricting the outlet 
and disturbing hydraulic displacement to the anoxic chamber.  A removable inspection cover shall be cast into the top of the 
pretreatment chamber to allow tank and transfer tee inspection.  As a safety measure, the uncovered opening shall be small 
enough to insure that the tank cannot be entered for inspection or service.

ANOXIC CHAMBER
The anoxic chamber shall provide in excess of 15 hour retention of the equalized daily flow.  In the anoxic chamber, low oxygen 
levels shall compel facultative heterotrophic bacteria to use nitrate-bound oxygen in their respiratory process.  Nitrified liquid 
from the clarifier shall enter the chamber in measured doses and nitrogen compounds shall be converted to harmless nitrogen 
gas which shall escape into the atmosphere.  Overall design of the chamber shall insure that effective mixing and suspension 
of the biomass is maintained in an anoxic condition to insure consistent biological denitrification.  Systems that have not 
been performance certified to reduce Total Nitrogen (TN) to less than 10 mg/L shall not be considered for this application.



AERATION CHAMBER
The extended aeration chamber shall provide in excess of 21 hour retention of the equalized daily flow.  The chamber 
shall be of sufficient size to provide a minimum of 80 cubic feet of tank capacity per pound of applied BOD.  The aeration 
chamber length-width-depth ratio shall be designed to insure uniform tank mixing and provide optimum treatment.  The 
aeration chamber(s) shall be an integral part of the system flow path and constructed of properly reinforced 5,000 PSI, 28 day 
compression strength precast concrete.  All castings used to construct the precast concrete tankage shall be monolithic units 
with external and internal walls incorporated into each section.

FINAL CLARIFICATION CHAMBER
The final clarification chamber shall consist of 5 functionally 
independent zones operating together to provide satisfactory 
settling and clarification of the equalized flow.  An inlet zone 
shall be provided and shall dissipate transfer turbulence at the 
flow inlet of the clarification chamber.  A recirculation pump in 
the settled sludge zone shall transfer a portion of the wastewater 
back to the anoxic chamber.  Liquid is then displaced into the 
hopper zone of the clarifier.  In this zone, settling by gravity takes 
place.  Three of the four sidewalls are slanted to form a hopper 
which directs all settled material back to the settled sludge zone.  
Clarified liquid from the hopper zone shall be displaced into the 
final settling zone to provide additional clarification of the liquid.  
The liquid is finally displaced to the outlet zone where the treated 
effluent shall pass through the flow equalization device and be 
discharged from the final clarification chamber.

FLOW EQUALIZATION DEVICE

The system shall include a non-mechanical, demand use, flow equalization device.  The device shall be installed with the 
design flow equalization port located below the normal liquid level of the clarifier.  If intermittent flow rates exceed the capacity 
of the design flow port, flow shall be held upstream until the intermittent flow dissipates.  If the intermittent flow continues 
to increase, the liquid level may reach a sustained flow equalization port.  With both ports in use, flow through the system 
increases while continuing to provide flow equalization to upstream and downstream processes. A peak flow equalization 
port is supplied but should not be required in a properly sized system.  The device shall control normal residential flow rates 

and reduce typical residential flow surges.  The flow equalization 
rate shall be dependent upon the specific loading pattern and the 
duration of flow surges.  At the 600 GPD (gallons per day) NSF 
Standard 40/245 design loading schedule, minimum performance 
of the device shall equalize daily flow an average of 50%.

HYDRO-KINETIC® FILTER

Significant reduction of organic matter shall occur in the treatment 
system prior to the Hydro-Kinetic filter.  This Bio-Film reactor 
shall provide final treatment of the effluent to a near pristine 
state.  Flow equalized liquid from the clarifier shall enter the 
influent chamber, travel down and be evenly distributed beneath 
the filtration media.  The effects of gravity shall cause solids to 
settle to the bottom of the tank.  As liquid travels up through the 
proprietary attached growth media, further reduction of organic 
matter shall take place.  Additional settling and consolidation 
of solids shall take place downstream of the filter media.  After 
passing through the filtration media for final polishing, the highly 
treated liquid shall flow into the final effluent zone before exiting 
the Hydro-Kinetic filter through the outlet tee.



SERVICE PRO®  MODEL 801P ELECTRICAL CONTROL CENTER
The Model 801P control center with MCD technology shall 
provide Monitoring, Compliance and Diagnostic functions for the 
treatment system.  The pre-wired controls shall be mounted in a 
lockable NEMA rated enclosure designed specifically for outdoor 
use.  The control center shall be a UL Listed assembly and shall 
include a time clock, alarm light, reset button, power switch, power 
light, phone/network light, recirculation pump light, air pump light, 
high water light and auxiliary alarm light.  A pre-programmed 
time clock shall control the recirculation pump to insure that 
approximately 400% of the average daily flow is returned to the 
anoxic chamber.  The control center shall monitor recirculation 
pump current, air pump operation, high water and auxiliary alarm 
circuitry.  In the event of an alarm from the air pump or auxiliary 
input, the audible and visual alarms shall activate and the optional 
telemetry system shall report the condition.  If abnormal operation 
of the recirculation pump is detected, a diagnostic sequence shall 
begin and the visual alarm shall activate.  After a factory programmed recovery interval, an automatic restart attempt shall be 
initiated.  If normal pump operation does not resume during 24 programmed recovery and restart cycles, the audible alarm 
shall activate and the optional telemetry system shall report the condition to the Service Pro monitoring center.

SERVICE PRO® MONITORING CENTER
The Service Pro monitoring center shall include a 256 bit 
encrypted password protected website for interface with the 
monitoring center database.  Access to the secure website shall 
be obtained through a unique user name and password that 
provides tiered access to data from monitored treatment systems.  
Access level tiers shall include distributors, service providers, 
regulatory agencies and individual system owners.  Distributors 
and service providers shall be able to create accounts, enter 
serial numbers for system equipment, maintain service records 
and grant regulatory agencies access to the information.  The 
monitoring center shall have the capability to schedule future 
service inspections and provide notification.  Individual system 
owners shall be able to view information regarding their own 
systems, as well as download instructional information.  Integrity 
of stored data shall be maintained through the use of multiple 
servers operating in geographically isolated locations.

MODEL AT 1500 ULTRAVIOLET DISINFECTION SYSTEM (Optional)
The Hydro-Kinetic system shall be furnished complete with a Model AT 1500 ultraviolet disinfection system.  The AT 1500  
system shall incorporate a turbulence inducer and dual-pass design to insure pathogenic organisms receive maximum 
exposure to the ultraviolet light source.  Effluent fecal coliform concentrations shall be consistently reduced to less than 200 
mg/L.  The ultraviolet disinfection system shall be UL Listed under Standard 979 as a residential treatment device and shall 
include a disinfection chamber, turbulence inducer, extension riser, quartz tube, Teflon cover, ultraviolet bulb and controls.  
An interlock switch shall be furnished to automatically disable the ultraviolet light source when the disinfection chamber is 
accessed.  Ultraviolet disinfection systems without a residential UL Listing and an interlock switch have not demonstrated 
compliance with international electrical standards for safety and reliability and shall not be considered for this application. 



SPECIFICATIONS
CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE
The wastewater treatment system shall be certified to operate 
for 12 consecutive months at the rated daily capacity without 
routine service.  This performance shall be demonstrated by a 
continuous 12 month evaluation performed by an independent 
ANSI accredited, third-party testing facility.  The evaluation 
shall consist of 2 consecutive ANSI/NSF Standard 40 and 245 
evaluations back-to-back, including the stress sequences, with 
no maintenance allowed in between.  When the first six-month 
evaluation is complete, the second full six-month evaluation 
shall immediately begin.  For the entire certification protocol, the 
system shall achieve a total test average for the consecutive 12 
month period of less than 5 mg/L Biochemical Oxygen Demand 
(CBOD), less than 5 mg/L Total Suspended Solids (TSS), and 
less than 10 mg/L Total Nitrogen (TN) in the effluent.  Systems 
unable to meet these effluent quality parameters for at least 
12 months of continuous testing by an independent ANSI 
accredited, third-party testing facility without service do not 
provide the desired level of effluent quality or service frequency, 
and shall not be considered for this application. 

MODEL A100 AIR PUMP
The Model A100 air pump shall be configured to allow remote mounting or installation within the access riser above the 
aeration chamber.  When installed in the access riser, fresh air shall enter through a molded plastic vent assembly or integral 
perimeter vent in the access cover above the air pump.  Fresh air shall enter the air pump through a filter located under 
the housing cover and be introduced below the liquid surface through a prefabricated diffuser assembly.  Only the plastic 
diffuser assembly and the air piping shall be installed in contact with the liquid.  The Model A100 air pump shall be wired for 
115 volt, single phase, 60 cycle operation.  The air pump shall include impact-resistant rubber diaphragms and valves which 

prolong operational life.  The unique design and construction shall 
provide easy maintenance, excellent cooling and quiet operation.  
The air pump shall continue aerating and mixing the aeration 
chamber even during high water conditions.  Treatment systems 
that interrupt air delivery during high water conditions disrupt 
biological activity and shall not be considered for this application.

MODEL SD103 RECIRCULATION PUMP
The Model SD103 submersible recirculation pump shall be 
wired for 115 volt, single phase, 60 cycle operation and shall 
be installed in the clarification chamber.  The pump motor shall 
be 1/3 horsepower, operating at 3000 RPM.  All openings in the 
flow path of the recirculation pump shall be of sufficient size to 
permit the passage of a ¾" diameter sphere.  The pump shall 
be designed to be non-overloading throughout the entire pump 
curve and shall draw less than 7 full load amps.  The pump motor 
shall contain moisture resistant windings and shall be securely 
mounted inside an oil-filled, watertight housing for maximum 
pump life.  The stator housing and casing shall be of high grade 
cast iron or thermoplastic construction.  



PROGRESS THROUGH SERVICE SINCE 1906
DISTRIBUTED LOCALLY BY: 

220 REPUBLIC STREET
NORWALK, OHIO, U.S.A.  44857
TELEPHONE  (419) 668-4471
FAX  (419) 663-5440
www.norweco.com

Norweco®, Norweco.com®, Singulair®, Modulair®, Travalair®, Singulair R3®, Singulair Green®, Ribbit Rivet®, Hydro-Kinetic®, Hydro-Kinetic                          
Bio-Film Reactor®,  Evenair®, Lift-Rail®, Microsonic®, Bio-Dynamic®, Bio-Sanitizer®, Bio-Neutralizer®, Bio-Kinetic®, Bio-Static®, Bio-Gem®, Bio-Max®, 
Bio-Perc®, Blue Crystal®, Phos-4-Fade®, Enviro-C®, Nitro-Buster®, ClearCheck®, ChemCheck®, Tri-Max®, Hydra-Max®, Service Pro®, MCD®, TNT®, 
WASP®, Grease Buster® and “BUSTER” logo® are registered trademarks of Norwalk Wastewater Equipment Company, Inc.

©MMXXI NORWECO, INC.  / REV.10/2021

BLUE CRYSTAL® CHLORINATION SYSTEM (Optional)
The Hydro-Kinetic system shall be furnished complete with a tablet feeder and a six month supply of Blue 
Crystal disinfecting tablets.  Blue Crystal tablets shall be specifically formulated for consistent chlorine 
dosage and effluent disinfection to the sustained, variable and intermittent flows that are typical of domestic 
wastewater treatment systems.  The tablets shall be manufactured from pure calcium hypochlorite and contain 
a minimum of 70% available chlorine.  Each tablet shall be 2 ⅝" diameter, compressed to a 1" thickness, 
weigh approximately 5 ounces and be white in color with blue crystals for easy identification.  The tablets 
shall dissolve in direct proportion to the flow rate, releasing controlled amounts of chlorine.

BIO-MAX® DECHLORINATION SYSTEM (Optional)
The Hydro-Kinetic system shall be furnished complete with a tablet feeder and a six month supply of Bio-Max 
dechlorination tablets.  The dechlorination tablets shall contain 92% sodium sulfite as the active ingredient 
and shall be specially formulated to chemically neutralize both free and combined chlorine.  Each tablet 
shall be 2 ⅝" diameter, compressed to a 13/16" thickness, weigh approximately 5 ounces and be green in color 
for easy identification.  The tablets shall dissolve slowly, releasing controlled amounts of chemical for the 
instantaneous removal of residual chlorine from the system effluent.

LIMITED WARRANTY 
The wastewater treatment system shall be covered by a two year limited warranty.  The Model A100 air 
pump, Model SD103 recirculation pump, Service Pro Model 801P control center and any other Hydro-Kinetic 
components purchased from the manufacturer shall be warranted to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship, under normal use and service, for a period of two years from the date of purchase.  A warranty 
registration card shall be attached to the system before shipment from the factory.  A means to register the 
wastewater treatment system for warranty protection via the internet shall be provided by the manufacturer 
for the convenience of the distributor, customer and regulatory agency.  The distributor shall provide details 
of the limited warranty to the regulatory agency, contractor and customer as required.

EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
The equipment specified herein shall be the product of a manufacturer having a minimum of seven years 
experience in the construction of prefabricated wastewater treatment equipment and systems.  Bids shall 
be prepared on the basis of the equipment and material specified herein for purposes of determining the low 
bid.  This is not done, however, to eliminate other products or equipment of equal quality and efficiency.  If 
equipment is to be substituted, approval of such substitution must be made prior to execution of any order.  
It is assumed that substitution will result in a reduction of cost to the contractor and that if accepted, these 
savings will be passed along by a reduction in the base bid.
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Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks
1st Floor
135 St Clair Ave W
Toronto ON  M4V 1P5
Fax: (416) 314-8452
Telephone: (437) 882-3042 

Ministère de l’Environnement, de la 
Protection de la nature et des Parcs
135 av St Clair O
Toronto ON  M4V 1P5
Télécopieur : (416) 314-8452
Téléphone : (437) 882-3042 

July 11, 2024

Michael Watcher, Chief Executive Officer
McMillan
40 University Ave, No. Suite 904
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 1T1

To whom it may concern:

Re: Notification of Change of Ownership
Reference Number 2077-D73NNU

The Ministry of the Environment (the "Ministry") acknowledges receipt of your letter dated July 
10, 2024 requesting a change in company ownership:

FROM: Land Man Inc.

TO: ASB Greenworld Ltd.

By this letter, the Ministry advises you that your notification of change in company ownership 
has been registered in our records for the following Approval(s):

[Approval(s)  –  Project type: Sewage]:

6569-6DRHP2

The Ministry will not be providing you with an amended approval(s) to reflect the change in 
company ownership.  Therefore, this letter must be appended to its corresponding approval(s). 
The ownership change will be included in any future amended approval(s).

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at the above phone number.

Yours truly,
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Namee Choi

cc: District Office - MECP Toronto

File Storage Number: 0359



Ontario

Ministry
of the
Environment

Ministère
de
l’Environnement

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL
INDUSTRIAL SEWAGE WORKS

NUMBER 6569-6DRHP2

Continental Mushroom Corporation (1989) Ltd.
P.O. Box 520
Metcalfe, Ontario
K0A 2P0

Site Location: Continental Mushroom Corporation (1989) Ltd.
2545 9th Line Road (Lots 19 & 20, Concession 9)
Ottawa City

You have applied in accordance with Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act for approval of:

wastewater recovery and re-use system to eliminate the discharge of storm run-off and the process wastewater generated
from the facility at the above location, as follows:

PROPOSED WORKS

- one (1) pond with an approximate volumetric capacity of 500 cubic metres (100,000 imperial gallons) with approximate
dimensions of 23 square metres by 1 metre deep, to provide additional storage capacity for the prevention of overflow
from the works to the North Castor River;

EXISTING WORKS

- four (4) submersible pumps each rated at 5.0 litres/second at 7.2 of TDH to elevate wastewater from collection sumps at
the mushroom growing building and packaging area to a gravity line which flows to an in-ground tank (Tank A);

- one (1) in-ground concrete tank (Tank A) with a volumetric capacity of 22,500 litres complete with a submersible pump
rated at 5.0 litres/second at 7.2 metres of TDH for transfer of the wastewater to an adjacent tank (Tank B);

- one (1) in-ground concrete tank (Tank B) with a volumetric capacity of 45,000 litres complete with a submersible pump
rated at 6.2 litres/second at 6.8 metres of TDH for return of screened wastewater either to the Mushroom Growing
Building or to discharge to a catch basin/manhole;

- one (1) catch basin/manhole (MH S1) for collection of run-off from areas east of Mushroom Growing Building, west of
Tunnel Building, west of Compost Production Wharf and the wastewater flow from Tank B prior to discharge by gravity
to Tank D;

- one (1) in-ground concrete tank (Tank D) with a volumetric capacity of 22,500 litres and equipped with a pump rated at
4.5 litres/second at 5.0 metres of TDH for collection of washwater from the Tunnel Building, Machine Storage Building
and catch basin/manhole (MH S1) with discharge to a screen (Kason Model K40-1-53 vibrating screen) for removal of
suspended solids and then to Pond # 1;

- one (1) waterproof lined recovery pond (Pond # 1) with a volumetric capacity of 450,000 litres and equipped with
aeration nozzles to minimize anaerobic condition, associated odour problem and to prevent freezing of the wastewater
during winter months;

- one (1) pump and piping system for transfer of wastewater to Tank B and to the two (2) above ground storage tanks
(45,000 litres and 54,000 litres) located adjacent to Machine Storage Building for re-use of the wastewater;

- one (1) overflow detention pond (Pond # 2) with a volumetric capacity of 675,000 litres for storage of any excess
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wastewater discharged from the Pond # 1 as backup;

- one (1) emergency pond (Pond # 3) with a volumetric capacity of 414,000 litres for storage of wastewater, if any,
discharged from Pond # 2 as backup;

- one (1) twinned pair tanks (Tank F) with a total volumetric capacity of 180,000 litres for collection of run-off from
Compost Production Wharf via one (1) 13,500 litre capacity tank and one (1) screen (Kason Cross Flow Sieve);

- one (1) pump rated at 10.0 litres/second at 6.0 metres of TDH for transfer of run-off from the Tank F to the Compost
Production Wharf for use in compost production;

- one (1) emergency overflow pond (Pond # 4) with a volumetric capacity of 166,500 litres for storage of run-off in the
event of overflow from Tank F; and

- all other appurtenances essential for proper operation of the aforementioned sewage works;

all in accordance with the following documents:

1. The Application for Approval of Industrial Sewage Works dated November 23, 2001 and the associated documents
submitted by the Manager, Continental Mushroom Corporation (1989) Ltd., Metcalfe, Ontario.

2. The Application for Approval of Industrial Sewage Works dated April 4, 2005 submitted by Lyle Whitham, the Manager,
Continental Mushroom Corporation (1989) Ltd., Metcalfe, Ontario and all supporting information.

For the purpose of this Certificate of Approval and the terms and conditions specified below, the following definitions
apply:

"Certificate" means this entire certificate of approval document, issued in accordance with Section 53 of the Ontario Water
Resources Act, and includes any schedules;

"Director" means any Ministry employee appointed by the Minister pursuant to section 5 of the Ontario Water Resources
Act;

"District Manager" means the District Manager of the Ottawa District Office of the Ministry;

"Ministry" means the Ontario Ministry of the Environment;

"Owner" means Continental Mushroom Corporation (1989) Ltd. and includes its successors and assignees;

"Works" means the sewage works described in the Owner's application, this Certificate and in the supporting
documentation referred to herein, to the extent approved by this Certificate.

You are hereby notified that this approval is issued to you subject to the terms and conditions outlined below:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

(1) Except as otherwise provided by these Conditions, the Owner shall design, build, install, operate and maintain the Works
in accordance with the description given in this Certificate, the application for approval of the works and the submitted
supporting documents and plans and specifications as listed in this Certificate.

(2) Where there is a conflict between a provision of any submitted document referred to in this Certificate and the
Conditions of this Certificate, the Conditions in this Certificate shall take precedence, and where there is a conflict
between the listed submitted documents, the document bearing the most recent date shall prevail.

(3) Where there is a conflict between the listed submitted documents, and the application, the application shall take
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precedence unless it is clear that the purpose of the document was to amend the application.

2. EXPIRY OF APPROVAL

The approval issued by this Certificate will cease to apply to those parts of the Works which have not been constructed
within five (5) years of the date of this Certificate.

3. CHANGE OF OWNER

The Owner shall notify the District Manager and the Director, in writing, of any of the following changes within thirty (30)
days of the change occurring:

(a) change of Owner;

(b) change of address of the Owner;

(c) change of partners where the Owner is or at any time becomes a partnership, and a copy of the most
recent declaration filed under the Business Names Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.B17 shall be included in the notification
to the District Manager; and

(d) change of name of the corporation where the Owner is or at any time becomes a corporation, and a copy
of the most current information filed under the Corporations Information Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C39 shall be
included in the notification to the District Manager.

4. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE.

(1) The Owner shall ensure that the design minimum liquid retention volume(s) is maintained at all times.

(2) The Owner shall inspect the Works at least once a year and, if necessary, clean and maintain the Works to prevent the
excessive buildup of sediments, oil/grit, and/or vegetation.

(3) The Owner shall maintain a logbook to record the results of these inspections and any cleaning and maintenance
operations undertaken, and shall keep the logbook at the owner's offices for inspection by the Ministry. The logbook shall
include the following:

(a) the name of the Works;

(b) the date and results of each inspection, maintenance and cleaning, including an estimate of the quantity of
any materials removed; and

(c) the date of each spill within the catchment area, including follow-up actions / remedial measures
undertaken.

5. SLUDGE HANDLING

The owner shall handle and dispose of the sludge generated from the Works in accordance with Part V of the
Environmental Protection Act.

6. RECORD KEEPING

The Owner shall retain for a minimum of five (5) years from the date of their creation, all records and information related
to or resulting from the operation and maintenance activities required by this Certificate.
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The reasons for the imposition of these terms and conditions are as follows:

1. Condition 1 is imposed to ensure that the Works are built and operated in the manner in which they were described for
review and upon which approval was granted. This condition is also included to emphasize the precedence of Conditions in
the Certificate and the practice that the Approval is based on the most current document, if several conflicting documents
are submitted for review.

2. Condition 2 is included to ensure that, when the Works are constructed, the Works will meet the standards that apply at
the time of construction to ensure the ongoing protection of the environment..

3. Condition 3 is included to ensure that the Ministry records are kept accurate and current with respect to approved
works and to ensure that subsequent owners of the works are made aware of the certificate and continue to operate the
works in compliance with it.

4. Condition 4 is included to require that the Works be properly operated and maintained such that the environment is
protected .

5. Condition No. 5 is included to ensure that sludge generated from the works is disposed of in an acceptable manner.

6. Condition 6 is included to require that all records are retained for a sufficient time period to adequately evaluate the long-
term operation and maintenance of the Works.

This Certificate of Approval revokes and replaces Certificate(s) of Approval No. 9511-55QLME issued on
February 21, 2002.

In accordance with Section 100 of the Ontario Water Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.40, as amended, you may by
written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days after receipt of this Notice, require
a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 101 of the Ontario Water Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.40, provides that the
Notice requiring the hearing shall state:

1. The portions of the approval or each term or condition in the approval in respect of which the hearing is required, and;
2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in relation to each portion appealed.

The Notice should also include:

3. The name of the appellant;
4. The address of the appellant;
5. The Certificate of Approval number;
6. The date of the Certificate of Approval;
7. The name of the Director;
8. The municipality within which the works are located;

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant.

This Notice must be served upon:

The Secretary*
Environmental Review Tribunal
2300 Yonge St., 12th Floor
P.O. Box 2382
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

AND The Director
Section 53, Ontario Water Resources Act
Ministry of the Environment
2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A
Toronto, Ontario
M4V 1L5

* Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal’s requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.ca

CONTENT COPY OF ORIGINAL



The above noted sewage works are approved under Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act.

DATED AT TORONTO this 4th day of July, 2005
Mohamed Dhalla, P.Eng.
Director
Section 53, Ontario Water Resources Act

KD/
c: District Manager, MOE Ottawa.
Robert Stiles, NOTRA Inc.
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